# Amendment 1 to Council Resolution No. 66-2022

BY: Liz Walsh

Legislative Day No. 8

Date: May 25, 2022

## Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment adds a permit fee for certain concerts.)

1 In the schedule of fees attached to the Resolution, remove the page titled "FEES FOR SPECIAL

2 **EVENT AND CONCERT PERMITS**" and substitute the page attached to this Amendment.

### FEES FOR SPECIAL EVENT AND CONCERT PERMITS

This fee is set pursuant to Section 17.905 of the Howard County Code that allows the County to charge an application fee and permit fees.

### I. Application Fees

- A. Non-refundable Application Fee for a Special Event: \$50.00
- B. Non-refundable Application Fee for a Concert: \$200.00

#### II. Permit Fees

Permit Fee for Special Events<sup>1</sup> (Effective beginning January 1, 2019) or Concerts: Cost to the County to be computed as follows:

\$64.81 times the number of estimated hours of service for each employee of the County providing services to support the event, subject to the following:

When the event Event or concert promoter is a Nonprofit Organization
Fee estimated to be \$1,500 or less - No Charge
Fee exceeds \$1,500 - Applicant shall pay 50% of the amount that exceeds \$1,500

When the Each other event or concert promoter is a For Profit Organization

Applicant shall pay 100% of the Fee

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Note that parades and block parties are exempt from permit fees under Section 17.905 of the Code. The County may exempt an applicant from a permit or application fee, or both, if the County determines that such a waiver is in the best interest of the County.